Acquisitions had been completed on 31 December 2022. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisitions been completed as at 31 December 2022 or

at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the

historical financial information of the Group and Target Company, as set out in the published

annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 and accountants’ report of the

Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, respectively and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP UPON COMPLETION

III – 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2022

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 27,963 15,923 43,886
Right-of-use assets 1,020 30,356 31,376
Goodwill – – 33,353 33,353
Intangible assets 592 – 592
Deferred tax assets 43,878 – 43,878
Contingent consideration receivables – – 1,892 1,892
Investment in associate 122,671 – 122,671

Pledged deposits 173 – 173

196,297 46,279 277,821

Current assets
Inventories 291,288 – 291,288
Trade and bills receivables 700,899 1,348 702,247
Contract assets 44,295 – 44,295
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 61,906 – 61,906
Investments at fair value through profit or loss – – –

Pledged deposits – 10,000 10,000

Bank and cash balances 241,041 273 (51,200) 190,114

1,339,429 11,621 1,299,850

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 200,711 18,093 218,804
Contract liabilities 354,675 – 354,675
Other payables and accruals 77,852 – 1,356 79,208
Bank and other borrowings 55,000 9,900 64,900
Lease liabilities – 7,877 7,877

Tax payable 13,267 – 13,267

701,505 35,870 738,731

Net current assets/(liabilities) 637,924 (24,249) 561,119

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 5,235 5,235

– 5,235 5,235

Net Assets 834,221 16,795 833,705

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP UPON COMPLETION

III – 2

Notes:

1. Figures are extracted from the audited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 31 December 2022 as set out in the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022.

2. Figures are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 31 March